
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 3 November 2021 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor N Lodge (Chairman) Andover Downlands 

Councillor N Matthews (Vice-Chairman) Andover Romans 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor Z Brooks Andover Millway 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor K Hamilton Andover Harroway 

Councillor V Harber Andover St Mary's 

Councillor M Hatley Ampfield & Braishfield 

Councillor R Meyer Andover Winton 

Councillor J Neal Andover Millway 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor T Swain Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 3 November 2021 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2021 
 

 

6   Call in Items 
 

 

7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

 

8   Use of Council's power under Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
 

5 - 7 

 To update members as to the Council’s use of its powers 
under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (20 
minutes) 
 

 

9   Feedback from Armed Forces Covenant Panel 
 

 

 To receive feedback on the Civilian and Military Forum 
and delivery of accountable outcomes (20 minutes) 
 

 

10   Annual Report on Complaints 
 

8 - 39 

 To receive the Annual Report on Complaints (20 minutes) 
 
 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021



 
 

11   Climate Emergency Action Plan Panel 
 

40 - 124 

 To consider the findings of the Climate Emergency Action 
Plan Panel (20 minutes) 
 

 

12   Updates on Panels 
 

 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 minutes) 
 

 

13   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

125 - 142 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021



 Report on the use of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000  

 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
 

Recommended:  

That OSCOM receives the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on the Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report updates members as to the Council’s use of its powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Home Office Covert Surveillance and Property Interference Code of 
Practice recommends regular reporting to elected members of a local 
authority’s powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.  

1.2 This report provides members with such an update.  

2 Background 

2.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provides a legal 
basis for certain authorities to carry out certain invasive investigations.  

2.2 Insofar as Local Authorities are concerned, this includes carrying out “directed 
surveillance” or use of “covert human intelligence sources” (CHIS) for 
authorised purposes.  

2.3 Directed surveillance or use of CHIS may only be authorised where prescribed 
criteria are met; namely in relation to investigations relating to an offence 
punishable by a maximum term of six months’ imprisonment or more, or 
relating to the sale of alcohol, tobacco or nicotine products to minors.   

2.4 ‘Directed surveillance’ is covert, cannot be ‘intrusive’ (see below), is 
undertaken for the purposes of a specific investigation or a specific operation, 
is carried out in a such a manner which is likely to result in obtaining private 
information about a person and is planned (it cannot be an immediate 
response to events or circumstances).  

2.5 ‘Intrusive’ surveillance cannot be carried out in any circumstances by a Local 
Authority.  Intrusive surveillance includes the presence of an officer or use of a 
surveillance device in a residence or private vehicle, or use of a device (e.g. a 
long lens camera) which would provide information of the same quality as 
would be obtained from a person or device in a residence or private vehicle.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021

Page 5

ITEM 8



2.6 Use of a ‘covert human intelligence source’ (CHIS) occurs where a person 
establishes or maintains a relationship with a person: 

a. for the covert purpose of using that relationship to obtain information or to 
provide access to any information to another person or 

b. to covertly disclose information obtained by the use of such a relationship, 
or as a cons
[...]
 internal reports on the use of the 2000 Act on a regular basis.  

2.15 The objective of this document is to provide such a report.   

2.16 Local Authority use of RIPA powers is infrequent.  Members are asked to note 
that Test Valley Borough Council has not utilised its powers under the 2000 
Act since 2018 and so this is something of a ‘nil return’ but members are 
nonetheless requested to note the position. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021

Page 6



3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 Having procedures in place to enable surveillance and/or use of covert human 
intelligence sources in appropriate cases supports the Council’s corporate 
objectives off growing the potential of the Borough’s town centres, 
communities, people and the local environment.   

4 Risk Management 

4.1 No risks arise as a result of this report.  

5 Resource Implications 

5.1 There are no resource implications of this report.  

6 Legal Implications 

6.1 There are no legal implications of this report.  

7 Equality Issues 

7.1 No equality issues arise out of this report.  Equality considerations will be 
taken into account on a case by case basis as and when authorisations are 
considered.  

8 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

Members are requested to receive this report and endorse its content. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

1. Home Office Covert Surveillance and Property Interference Code of Practice 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/
attachment_data/file/742041/201800802_CSPI_code.pdf 

2. Corporate Surveillance Policy 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: None  File Ref: N/A 

Portfolio: Corporate                         

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 3 November 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021

Page 7

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/742041/201800802_CSPI_code.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/742041/201800802_CSPI_code.pdf


 

 Annual Report on Complaints  

 
Report of the Head of Strategy and Innovation  
 
 

Recommended:  

That the annual report be considered and endorsed. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The Chief Executive and Services together dealt with 82 complaints under the 
Council’s formal procedure, in the year 2020/21. 

 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) made 
preliminary enquiries about 7 complaints relating to TVBC and began an 
investigation into 5 of these for the year ended 31 March 2021. 

 

1 Background  

1.1 To facilitate the periodic monitoring of complaints and review by this 
Committee each year, Services are required to prepare an annual summary of 
complaints dealt with under the Council’s formalised procedure (the year runs 
from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021). 

1.2 A complaint is defined within the Council as: “an expression of dissatisfaction, 
however made, about the standard of service, action or lack of action by the 
Council, or its staff, affecting an individual customer or group of customers.” 

1.3 Complaints recorded under the formal procedure (and dealt with in this 
summary report) do not include those ‘first time’ representations which were 
effectively requests for a service and dealt with as such. Accordingly, a new 
report of a missed bin, or a broken swing, for example, would not be 
registered and dealt with as a complaint, but as a request for action. Of 
course, in the event that the Council failed to respond to the ‘request’ 
appropriately, then that may generate a complaint. Appeals against the level 
of Housing Benefit or Council Tax Support awarded are not treated as 
complaints but are dealt with under a separate appeals route.  

2 Complaints 2020/21 

2.1 In the year 2020/21 there were 82 service level complaints (those dealt with by 
more than one service at the same time are counted as one complaint).  From 
these 82 complaints, 6 were escalated to the Chief Executive and 7 were the 
subject of LGSCO enquiries. 

2.2 This year sees a decrease of 89 complaints against the number received in 
the previous year (171 in 2020/21).   

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021

Page 8

ITEM 10



 

The number of complaints decreased significantly this year after a slight decrease 
last year. The numbers show a sharp drop after remaining relatively stable for a 
number of years.  It is not clear what has caused this, however, it is possibly 
attributed to the timing of the Covid-19 pandemic and UK lockdowns: the first was 
implemented from March – June 2020, a second in November 2020 and a third 
from December 2020 – March 2021. This sharp drop is reflected despite 
population growth in the borough as shown below: 

The total estimated population of Test Valley compared to the total 
number of complaints received by Test Valley Borough Council 

(2017-2019) 

 

0

50

100

150

200

250

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Total number of complaints 2017 - 2021 

2017 2018 2019 2020

Mid year population
estimates for Test

Valley
123,957 127,966 130,213 131,699

Total complaints
per year

189 204 171 82

123,957 

127,966 

130,213 
131,699 

189 
204 

171 

82 

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

116,000

118,000

120,000

122,000

124,000

126,000

128,000

130,000

132,000

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021

Page 9



2.2 Customer Service unit figures for the year indicate that they received 71,205 
telephone calls, which has decreased from 76,799 the previous year. 
However, the number of call
[...]
eater scale. 

3.2 Annexes 1 to 6 are reports that provide specific detail on a selection of 
complaints within different services as examples to illustrate this. The report 
on the complaints escalated to the Chief Executive (Annex 7) details every 
complaint that progressed to Stage 2 of the complaints process.  

3.3 Examples of some of the learning points and improvements made as a result 
of complaints during 202/21 include: 

 Ensuring continuity in communication for ongoing complaints and keeping 
the complainant informed on updates.  

 Ensure that all relevant parties are kept informed of progress on planning 
applications.  

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Trends 2017 - 2021 

Council error/incorrect
action

Unhappy with decision
taken

No response/poor
communications

Staff conduct

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021

Page 13



 Staff supported to raise awareness of how to handle sensitive and 
confidential matters. 

 Updated the guidance on grants for business rates. 

4 Time taken to respond 

4.1 The Council’s service standard is to respond in full to a complaint within 10 
working days of receipt, or if this is not possible within that time (for example, 
because of the complexity of the complaint, the number of third parties 
involved or awaiting additional information), a holding response is sent to the 
customer. This standard was met in 70% of service complaints, equal to 53 
out of 76 complaints at this level, processed in the year 2020/21.  

4.2 When a complaint is escalated to stage 2, the Chief Executive has 15 working 
days to respond. This standard was met in 33% of escalated complaints with 2 
out of 6 complaints answered in this time frame. Where it is not possible to 
respond within this time frame, the complainants are made aware that there 
will be a delay.  

5 Unreasonable or unreasonably persistent complainants 

5.1 There are currently no complainants determ
[...]
ch-mark.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021

Page 15



In previous years, the LGSCO has published the total number of complaints 
assessed for each authority. They have not published these figures for each 
authority for 2020/21 and therefore we can only benchmark against the 
number of complaints upheld. However, this is the most relevant when 
comparing performance.  

 
 

Authority name Total 
complaints 
assessed 

Decision: 
Complaint 
not upheld 

Decision: 
Complaint 
upheld 

Test Valley Borough Council 7 1 2 

Ashford Borough Council No longer 
published 

No longer 
published 

0 

East Hampshire District Council No longer 
published 

No longer 
published 

0 

South Oxfordshire District Council No longer 
published 

No longer 
published 

0 

Vale of White Horse District 
Council 

No longer 
published 

No longer 
published 

1 

 

7 Other matters 

7.1 The reporting of complaints is embedded in the Council’s performance 
management process, giving further opportunity for issues to be raised 
throughout the year, and for wider corporate trends to be identified should they 
arise. 

8  Conclusion 

8.1 Complaints at service level have significantly decreased this year, after a small 
decrease last year, a slight increase in 2018/19 and a largely static previous 
three years. It is assumed that the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic has  The 
number of complaints escalated to the Chief Executive has also decreased 
from 11 in 2019/20 to 6 in 2020/21. Heads of Service continue to be 
encouraged to escalate a complaint to the Chief Executive if required, in the 
interests of efficiency and the Council continues to signpost complaints to the 
LGSCO as recommended. 

8.2 Complaints are also occasionally raised via social media channels, including 
Twitter and Facebook, which continue to be monitored by both CSU and the 
Communication Team. They respond to Twitter enquiries and monitor 
Facebook messages, directing complainants to the complaints process where 
necessary. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021

Page 16



8.3 The consistency of complaints reporting suggests that the complaints process 
continues to work effectively. Where necessary, trends are identified and 
managed by individual Services. The Senior Policy Officer will continue to 
work closely with Services to identify ways to effectively manage and resolve 
complaints. 

8.4 The Committee is requested to consider the annual complaints report for 
2020/21. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 9 

Annex 1: Annual report on complaints – Community and Leisure 

Annex 2: Annual report on complaints – Environmental Services  

Annex 3: Annual report on complaints – Housing and 
Environmental Health 

Annex 4: Annual report on complaints – Planning & Building 

Annex 5: Annual report on complaints – Property and Asset 
Management 

Annex 6: Annual report on complaints – Finance & Revenues 

Annex 7: Annual report on complaints – Chief Executive’s Service 

Annex 8: Annual report on complaints – LGSCO annual review 
letter 

Annex 9: Annual report on complaints – LGSCO annual 
complaints letter – interpreting LGSCO complaints data 

Author: Hollie French Ext: 8123 

File Ref:  

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 3 November 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021

Page 17



ANNEX 1 

 
 

 

Community & Leisure Services Annual Complaints Log 2020/21 

 

Complaints summary 

 

Total Service level complaints 6 

Multi-service complaints 0 

  

Of these 6 complaints:  

Escalations to Chief Executive 1 

Escalations to the LGSCO 0 

  

Council error / incorr
[...]
 our 
direct intervention to put things right for the person who was affected. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021

Page 39



 

 

 

 Report of the Climate Emergency Action Plan Panel - 
First CEAP Review 

 
Report of the Chairman of the Panel, Cllr Neil Gwynne  
 

Recommended:  

1. That the first review of the Climate Emergency Action Plan is published in 
Q1 2022 and includes the items listed in section 3.3 of this report. 

2. That the 2022 review includes an aspirational target of 2035 for TVBC 
operations to achieve carbon neutrality.  

3. That the 2022 review includes an aspirational target of 2040 for defined 
parts of the local community and economy to achieve carbon neutrality, 
as influenced and supported by the Council. (It is noted that this target is 
dependent upon agreed measures being available before that date). 

4. That subsequent CEAP reviews are published every two years, between 
now and 2034. And that progress updates are published in the intervening 
years (as has happened in 2021). 

5. That a presentation of this report is made to Full Council. 
 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee appointed a member Panel to review the 
status of the Council’s response to the declared Climate Emergency; and to 
collate proposed additions to the Climate Emergency Action Plan for 
consideration by Council members and the Climate Emergency Board. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council declared a Climate Emergency in September 2019 and agreed its 
Climate Emergency Action Plan (CEAP) in June 2020. The CEAP is 
recognised as a ‘living document’ which will require regular review. OSCOM 
reviews progress against the CEAP twice a year. 

1.2 In April 2021, OSCOM agreed to establish a panel to undertake an 
investigation of what a reviewed CEAP should contain. The Panel was chaired 
by Cllr Neil Gwynne and included Cllr Borg-Neal, Cllr Burley, Cllr Coole, Cllr 
Johnston, Cllr Lodge, Cllr Parker and Cllr Warnes. Also Anton Page and 
Lauren Fry (Romsey Future stakeholders), and Carol Bartholomew and 
Wendy Davis (Andover Vision stakeholders). A full list of contributed ideas and 
comments by all Panel members is shown in Annex One. 

1.3 The Panel met four times. The last of these meetings (and subsequent report 
drafts/reviews via email) being for Council members and Council officers only.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021

Page 40

ITEM 11



 

 

1.4 At the third meeting presentations were given by the Chief Executive of tec 
(The Environment Centre) Adam Goulden and by ex-Councillor Simon 
Pickering from Stroud District Council (Stroud were the first Council in the 
world to declare net zero carbon emissions, in 2015). The slides from these 
presentations form Annex Two and Annex Three, respectively.  

1.5 At the fourth meeting, the session was facilitated by Graham Smith – and the 
output from this is incorporated into the relevant sections of chapter 3, which 
are the Must Dos and Should Dos (see section 2.4 below). 

2 Background and Approach 

2.1 Since the TVBC declaration of a climate emergency in 2019, the certainty that 
action is needed – and the urgency for that action – has increased. Particularly 
with the recent publication of the UN’s Intergovernmental Panel on Climate 
Change report1. 

2.2 The overall aim of the Panel was to establish content to be considered for 
inclusion in the next iteration of the CEAP – not to produce that next iteration 
itself. To achieve this aim as comprehensively as possible non-councillors 
were included on the panel who had a background interest/involvement in the 
topic. And two individuals with significant expertise on the topic were invited to 
present to the panel. 

2.3 To provide structure to what is a long list of possible inclusions, the following 
subject areas were considered separately (these subject areas align with 
common practice in consid
[...]
2  To report on the use of the Council’s powers under Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (Head of Legal and Democratic Services) (20 minutes) 

Complaints 2  To receive the Annual Review report (Communications Manager) (20 minutes) 
 (Kathryn Binfield) (20 minutes) 

Climate Emergency Action Plan 
Panel 

4  To consider the findings of the Climate Emergency Action Plan Panel. 
 (Councillor Gwynne, Panel Lead Member) (20 minutes) 

Feedback from Armed Forces 
Covenant Panel 

2  To hear feedback on the Civilian and Military Forum and delivery of accountable outcomes. 
 (Councillor Matthews, Lead Panel Member) (20 minutes) 

15 DECEMBER 

Portfolio Holder Presentation 2  To receive a presentation on leisure facilities including disabled facilities at sports and 
leisure venues (30 minutes) 
 (Portfolio Holder) (45 minutes) 

Work of the Community Safety 
Management Group 

2  To be informed of the work of the Community Safety Management Group. 
 (Community Development Manager) (30 minutes) 

Covid-19 Recovery and 
Resilience Update 

2  To receive update on the council’s ongoing recovery work resulting from the pandemic. 
 (Head of Strategy and Innovation) (20 mins) 

Process for the selection of 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
the Committee 

3  To consider the panel’s final report on the process for the selection of Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Committee (20 minutes) 

 
 
 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 3 N
ovem

ber 2021

P
age 133



ANNEX 3 

*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 

 

 

 *Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested 
by 

Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer / Member) 

19 JANUARY 2022 

Budget Update from Budget 
Panel 

2  This report provides an update on the budget setting process for 2020/21 and provides 
information on proposals to close the budget gap (Councillor Ma
[...]
x 4
	Annual Report on Complaints (PAM) - Annex 5
	Annual Report on Complaints (Fin & Rev) - Annex 6
	Updated Annual Report on Complaints (CEX) - Annex 7
	LGSCO annual review letter - Annex 8
	Annual Report on Complaints (LGSCO) - Annex 9

	11 Climate Emergency Action Plan Panel
	Text1
	OSCOM Panel Report on CEAP - Annex 1
	OSCOM Panel Report on CEAP - Annex 2
	OSCOM Panel Report on CEAP - Annex 3

	13 Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme - Annex 1 tracking
	Work Programme - Annex 2 panels
	Work Programme - Annex 3 WP
	Work Programme - Annex 4 CWP
	Work Programme - Annex 5 Actions




Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021 

 

193 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Wednesday, 3 November 2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor N Lodge 
(Chairman) 

Councillor N Matthews 
(Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor K Hamilton 

Councillor M Hatley 
Councillor R Meyer 
Councillor J Neal 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor T Swain 
Councillor A Ward 
Councillor A Warnes 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor A Johnston  
 
 

287   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Harber. 
 
 

288   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

289   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

290   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

291   Minutes 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2021 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021 

 
 

 
194 

 

292   Call in Items 

 
There were no call in items. 
 
 

293   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 
 

294   Use of Council's power under Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which updated members as to the Council’s use of its powers under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

The Home Office Covert Surveillance and Property Interference Code of Practice 
recommends regular reporting to elected members of a local authority’s powers 
under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. The Act provides a legal 
basis for certain authorities to carry out certain invasive investigations.  

Insofar as Local Authorities are concerned, this includes carrying out “directed 
surveillance” or use of “covert human intelligence sources” (CHIS) for authorised 
purposes.  

Members were asked to note that Test Valley Borough Council has not utilised its 
powers under the 2000 Act since 2018 and the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services reported a ‘nil return’ however members were requested to note the 
position. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services on the Council’s 
use of its powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000, be 
received. 
 
 

295   Feedback from Armed Forces Covenant Panel 
 
Councillor Matthews gave a verbal update on work which had been undertaken 
following the review to look at the Council’s commitment to the Armed Forces 
Covenant. 
 
The Civilian/Military Forum (CMF) meets quarterly and the partners now extend to 
representatives of health, education, voluntary sector, housing, welfare, veterans 
support organisations, MOD, veteran friendly GP surgeries, NHS dentists and 
identifying grants.  There are various funding streams around the charities and 
organisations. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021 

 
 

 
195 

 

 
Progress highlights 
 

 Formation of new community engagement network 

 Production of family welfare packs which includes local information 

 Details of GP veteran friendly practices 

 Local education champions from Harrow Way and Middle Wallop to help 
support service children. 

 Creating collaborative service schools activities. 

 Activities and events for all service children. 

 Housing Advice office joining the CMF to assist with housing challenges 

 Compilation of database of local businesses who have signed the covenant 
and those who are veteran friendly. 

 Mental Health Provision. 

 Formed a mental health focus group. 

 Working with Unity to support local veterans with complex needs. 

 Veterans coffee morning every week starting on 4 December to meet other 
veterans and get help and support. 

 
The Council has been awarded the Defence Recognition bronze award for their 
work with veterans and are striving for the silver award.  The Council were also 
commended by the MOD Covenant Team at a recent meeting. 
 
The Forces Gateway Single Point of Contact (SPOC) web page has been designed 
to signpost veterans and their families to useful information and partner 
organisations and will go live today.   
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Matthews for his very interesting and informative 
presentation. 
 
 

296   Annual Report on Complaints 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Strategy and Innovation which 
reported on complaints received from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. The Senior 
Policy Officer made some minor amendments;  
 

 Paragraph 4.2 - ‘When a complaint is escalated to stage 2, the Chief 
Executive has 15 working days to respond.  This standard was met in 50% of 
escalated complaints with 3 out of 6 complaints answered in this time frame’. 

 Paragraph 6.2 – the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
outcome in rows 5 and 5 to be switched (both dated 28 August 2021) 
 

In the year 2020/21 there were 82 service level complaints. From these 82 
complaints, 6 were escalated to the Chief Executive and 7 were the subject of the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) enquiries of which 5 were 
investigated. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021 

 
 

 
196 

 

Complaints at service level have significantly decreased this year, after a small 
decrease last year, a slight increase in 2018/19 and a largely static previous three 
years. The number of complaints escalated to the Chief Executive has also 
decreased from 11 in 2019/20 to 6 in 2020/21. Heads of Service continue to be 
encouraged to escalate a complaint to the Chief Executive if required, in the interests 
of efficiency and the Council continues to signpost complaints to the LGSCO as 
recommended. 
 
Complaints are also occasionally raised via social media channels, including Twitter 
and Facebook, which continue to be monitored by both CSU and the Communication 
Team. They respond to Twitter enquiries and monitor Facebook messages, directing 
complainants to the complaints process where necessary. 
 
The consistency of complaints reporting suggests that the complaints process 
continues to work effectively. Where necessary, trends are identified and managed 
by individual Services.  
 
A member reported that he had undertaken some analysis on the trends in the 
complaints data and had observed a sustained increase in the number of complaints 
associated with planning matters. The Senior Policy Officer said that she would 
investigate this. Another member suggested that the report should be an annual 
report on complaints and compliments.  The Senior Policy Officer reported that they 
will look at how compliments are recorded.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the annual report on complaints be considered and endorsed. 
 
 

297   Climate Emergency Action Plan Panel 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Lead Member of the Climate Emergency 
Action Plan Panel.  The overall aim of the Panel was to establish content to be 
considered for inclusion in the next iteration of the Climate Emergency Action Plan 
(CEAP). 
 
The Panel considered 5 subject areas; Buildings and Energy; Transport and Travel; 
Suppliers and Consumption; Capture and Adaptation and Influencing Behaviours.  
The report identified the individual topics within the subject headings together with a 
recommendation for action and links to the Climate Emergency Action Plan (2020). 
 
It was suggested that access to the Climate Emergency web pages should be more 
prominent on the website.  The Head of Innovation and Strategy explained that the 
whole website was being reviewed. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Lead Member on behalf of the Committee for the 
considerable effort that he had put into the panel and its concluding report. 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021 

 
 

 
197 

 

Resolved: 

1. That the first review of the Climate Emergency Action Plan is published 
in Q1 2022 and includes the items listed in section 3.3 of this report. 

2. That the 2022 review includes an aspirational target of 2035 for TVBC 
operations to achieve carbon neutrality.  

3. That the 2022 review includes an aspirational target of 2040 for defined 
parts of the local community and economy to achieve carbon neutrality, 
as influenced and supported by the Council. (It is noted that this target 
is dependent upon agreed measures being available before that date). 

4. That subsequent CEAP reviews are published every two years, between 
now and 2034. And that progress updates are published in the 
intervening years (as has happened in 2021). 

5. That a presentation of this report is made to all members. 
 
 

298   Updates on Panels 

 
Budget Panel – The next meeting of the Budget Panel will be held early 2022. 
 
Audit Panel – The next meeting of the Audit Panel is on 22 November 2021. 
 
Review of Outside Bodies – The Member Community and Community Group had 
made some suggestions and Councillor C Dowden will meet with the Democratic 
Services Manager to take this forward. 
 
Process for the selection of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee – This 
will be reported back to the Committee in December. 
 
Enforcement Panel – The Panel will meet on 8 November to look at the performance 
of the planning enforcement function. 
 
Communications Panel – The Panel will next meet on 11 November to continue the 
discussion on members/officer communication, Members’ area of the website and 
Member’s bulletin, internal communications, website visioning and planning for a 
focus group.  
 
S106/CIL Panel – Deferred until early 2022, Councillor Hamilton is still looking for 
members. 
 
Climate and Ecology Emergency Bill Panel – The Panel met on 3 November and a 
plan for the review has been compiled. 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 November 2021 

 
 

 
198 

 

299   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
The Chairman reported that the Portfolio Holder presentation which was scheduled 
for the November meeting has been postponed to the December meeting due to a 
Cabinet reshuffle. 
 

 Review of the trial of the revised approach towards portfolio holder scrutiny – add 
to January. 

 Portfolio Holder presentation on leisure facilities including disabled facilities at 
sports and leisure venues - moved from November to December. 

 The Green Economy round table to be added for January 

 New Ways of Working round table to be added for March 

 Add round table discussion for preparation on Corporate Plan to a date to be 
agreed. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Work Programme as amended be agreed. 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.10 pm) 
 


